DOCKET NO. 170023-TX

Morgan Lewis

FILED JAN 26, 2017 DOCUMENT NO. 00931-17 FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK

Tamar Finn
Danielle Burt
tamar.finn@morganlewis.com
danielle.burt@morganlewis.com

January 26, 2017

VIA E-FILING

Carlotta Stauffer, Commission Clerk Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 filings@psc.state.fl.us

Re: <u>Fibernet Direct Florida LLC – Request for Name Change</u>

Dear Ms. Stauffer:

Fibernet Direct Florida LLC (formerly known as FPL FiberNet, LLC) (the "Company") hereby notifies the Commission of its name change to "Fibernet Direct Florida LLC". The Company, a Delaware limited liability company, requests that the Commission update its records, including the Company's Certificate, to reflect its current name, "Fibernet Direct Florida LLC" and, to the extent necessary, approve this change. Attached hereto as Attachment A is the Company's authorization to transact business in Florida. Also attached as Attachment B is a completed Change of Information on Regulated Utility Form.

The name change was made in connection with the indirect transfer of control of the Company to CC FN Holdings, LLC ("Purchaser"). Purchaser is a direct wholly owned subsidiary of Crown Castle Operating Company ("CCOC") and an indirect wholly owned subsidiary of Crown Castle International Corp. ("CCIC"). On January 17, 2017, Purchaser acquired all of the membership interests of Company's direct parent, FiberNet Holdings, LLC, from FN Investments, LLC ("Seller"), a wholly owned subsidiary of NextEra Energy, Inc.² As a result, Company became an indirect wholly owned subsidiary of Purchaser and, ultimately, CCIC. Following the acquisition, Company changed its name to "Fibernet Direct Florida LLC".

The Company is authorized to provide competitive local exchange services pursuant to CLEC/ALEC Certificate No. 7923. See Order No. PSC-01-2083-CO-TX, Docket No. 010987-TX.

² Upon review of the Florida statutes and regulations, Company understands that Commission approval was not required for Purchaser to acquire its membership interests. Accordingly, Company advises the Commission of the transaction to ensure the continuing accuracy of the Commission's records.

Carlotta Stauffer, Commission Clerk January 26, 2017 Page 2

Please note that the new regulatory contact for the Company will be the following:

Fibernet Direct Florida LLC

c/o Crown Castle

ATTN: Michelle Salisbury, Legal Dept.

2000 Corporate Drive Canonsburg, PA 15317 Tel: 724-416-2239

Email: michelle.salisbury@crowncastle.com

Please acknowledge receipt and acceptance of this filing. Should you have any questions regarding this filing, please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned.

Respectfully submitted,

Tamar Finn Danielle Burt

Counsel for Fibernet Direct Florida LLC

ATTACHMENT A

Florida Authority to Transact Business

January 20, 2017

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE Division of Corporations

FIBERNET DIRECT FLORIDA LLC 9250 WEST FLAGLER STREET, MIAMI, FL 33174

Re: Document Number M0000000556

The Amendment to the Application of a Foreign Limited Liability Company for FPL FIBERNET, LLC which changed its name to FIBERNET DIRECT FLORIDA LLC, a Delaware limited liability company authorized to transact business in Florida, was filed on January 19, 2017.

This document was electronically received and filed under FAX audit number H17000017459.

Letter Number: 117A00001230

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please telephone (850) 245-6051, the Registration Section.

Karen A Saly Regulatory Specialist II Division of Corporation

Page 1

Delaware The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT OF "FPL FIBERNET, LLC", CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "FPL FIBERNET, LLC" TO "FIBERNET DIRECT FLORIDA LLC", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE SEVENTEENTH DAY OF JANUARY, A.D. 2017, AT 3:01 O'CLOCK P.M.



Authentication: 201883638

Date: 01-17-17

State of Delaware
Secretary of State
Division of Corporations
Delivered 03:01 PM 01/17/2017
FILED 03:01 PM 01/17/2017
SR 20170268987 - File Number 3169720

STATE OF DELAWARE CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT

Naı	ne of Limite	ed Liability Co	mpany:		
FPL	FiberNet, LLO	*			,
	: Certificate	of Formation o	of the limited	liability com	pany is hereby amend
		mended to: Fiber	net Direct Flori	dallC	
1.110	name wiii de a	mended to: Fider	net Direct rion	da LLC	
IN	VITNESS V	VHEREOF, th	ne undersigne	d have execu	ated this Certificate o
the			January		, A.D. ²⁰¹⁷ .
	endromen mendeudroch eine modern mynes meg menengen gebore		Her to the sector of the set of proposed and a sector sect	in de Malaine, and also an annual agramma agramma agramma (* 1 - 11 ft).	have repair perspective programmes and the second s
			By:		Madel
			Dy	Autho	rized Person(s)
			[- Auno	HZCU F CISOM(S)
			Nome: L	ynn Howell	

Print or Type

ATTACHMENT B

Change of Information on Regulated Utility

TO: FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

OFFICE OF COMMISSION CLERK 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-0850

FAX: (850) 717-0114 clerk@psc.state.fl.us

RE: CHANGE OF INFORMATION ON REGULATED UTILITY

Official Company Name: (As appears on certificate) Fibernet Direct Florida LLC	Mailing Name: (Must be part of official company name; 58 characters or less) 1220 Augusta Drive Suite 600 Houston, TX 77057		
Certificate No.: (A separate form must be used for each certificate number) 7923	Physical Location: 9250 W Flagler St. Miami, FL 33174		
Attention Line: (Person to whom all official FPSC correspondence is addressed) Michelle Salisbury	Mailing Address: 2000 Corporate Drive Canonsburg, PA 15317		
Liaison Officer No. 1: Name: Robert Millar Title: Associate General Counsel Telephone: 510-290-3086 Fax: NA E-mail: robert.millar@crowncastle.com	Liaison Officer No. 2: Name: Michelle Salisbury Title: Senior Paralegal Telephone: 724-416-2239 Fax: 724-416-4239 E-mail: michelle.salisbury@crowncastle.com		

SUBMITTED BY COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE:

Name: Michelle Salisbury

Title: Senior Paralegal

Telephone No: 724-416-2239

Date: January 26, 2017